� Negative impact from accretion expense on the earn out from the Acquisition of Endy of ($0.07);

	z Adjusted Net Income decreased by $4.6 million;
	z Basic Adjusted EPS decreased by $0.12 from $1.72 in 2018 to $1.60 in 2019, which was negatively impacted by

items noted above as well as adjustments due to share-based compensation and ERP implementation costs that
were not included in the Company’s 2018 results.

Sleep Country Canada  |  Annual Report 2019	 18

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of Sleep Country Canada Holdings Inc.

The comparability of the results of Q4 2019 versus Q4 2018 was impacted by the adoption of IFRS 16. The table below
summarizes the impact of adoption of IFRS 16 as described on the previous page:

Q4

2019
Q4

2018
Q4

2018 Change

(C$ thousands unless otherwise
stated; other than earnings per share)

As
presented

in quarterly
interim

statements

As
presented

in quarterly
interim

statements (3)

IFRS 16
pro-forma

Adjustments(2)

Pro-

forma(2)

Q4 2019 versus
Q4 2018

pro-forma(1)

Consolidated Income Statement
Revenues $ 186,490 $ 160,104 $ – $ 160,104 $ 26,386 16.5%

Cost of sales 126,839  112,669  (1,508) 111,161 15,678 14.1%

Gross profit 59,651  47,435  1,508 48,943 10,708 21.9%

General and administrative expenses 34,762  27,199  (394) 26,805 7,957 29.7%
Income before finance related
expenses, interest income and other
expenses (income) and income taxes 24,889  20,236  1,902 22,138 2,751 12.4%

Finance related expenses 5,306  1,287  2,686 3,973 1,333 33.6%

Interest and other expenses (income) - net (102)  –  – – (102) –
Net Income before provision for income
taxes 19,685  18,949  (784) 18,165 1,520 8.4%

Provision for income taxes 5,658  5,636  (233) 5,403 255 4.7%
Net income $ 14,027 $ 13,313 $ (551) $ 12,762 $ 1,265 9.9%

EBITDA(1) $ 39,366 $ 24,300 $ 10,328 $ 34,628 $ 4,738 13.7%

Operating EBITDA(1) $ 41,310 $ 25,896 $ 10,328 $ 36,224 $ 5,086 14.0%
Operating EBITDA Margin(1) 22.2%  16.2%   22.6%

Adjusted Net Income(1) $ 15,744 $ 14,776 $ (551) $ 14,225 $ 1,519 10.7%

Earnings per share – Basic $ 0.38 $ 0.36 $ 0.34 $ 0.04 10.3%

Earnings per share – Diluted $ 0.38 $ 0.36 $ 0.34 $ 0.04 10.5%
Adjusted earnings per share - Basic(1) $ 0.43 $ 0.40 $ 0.38 $ 0.04 11.1%
Adjusted earnings per share -
Diluted(1) $ 0.42 $ 0.40 $ 0.38 $ 0.04 11.2%

Notes:

1.	 See the section below entitled “Non-IFRS Measures” for further details concerning how the Company calculates EBITDA, Operating EBITDA, Ad-
justed Net Income and Basic and Diluted Adjusted EPS, Pro-forma Q4 2018 and for a reconciliation to the most comparable IFRS measure.

2.	 On January 1, 2019, the Company adopted the new accounting standard, IFRS 16, and comparative figures have not been restated.

[…]

justments relate to the impact of IFRS 16 on Q4 2018, assuming the standard had been adopted on January 1, 2018. This estimated
impact on Q4 2018 has been calculated based on the lease information available as of January 1, 2019, and using similar accounting
policies and assumptions as in place upon adoption of the standard on January 1, 2019.

3.	 On January 1, 2019, the Company reclassified depreciation and amortization expense to Cost of Sales and General and Administrative
expenses respectively. These figures have been have been updated for comparative purposes.

Sleep Country Canada  |  Annual Report 2019	 19

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of Sleep Country Canada Holdings Inc.

The comparability of the results of 2019 versus 2018 was impacted by the adoption of IFRS 16. The table below summarizes
the impact of adoption of IFRS 16 as described on the previous page:

  2019 2018 2018 Change

(C$ thousands unless otherwise
stated; other than earnings per share)

As
presented
in annual

statements

As
presented
in annual

statements(3)

IFRS 16
pro-forma

Adjustments(2)
Pro-

forma(2)
2019 versus 2018

pro-forma(1)

Consolidated Income Statement

Revenues $ 712,372 $ 622,977 $ – $ 622,977 $ 89,395 14.3%

Cost of sales 489,082  442,615  (5,953) 436,662 52,420 12.0%

Gross profit 223,290  180,362  5,953 186,315 36,975 19.8%

General and administrative expenses 125,826  93,760  (1,149) 92,611 33,215 35.9%
Income before finance related
expenses, interest income and other
expenses (income) and income taxes 97,464  86,602  7,102 93,704 3,760 4.0%

Finance related expenses 21,149  4,475  10,581 15,056 6,093 40.5%
Interest and other expenses (income)
- net (788)  (89)  – (89) (699) 785.4%
Net Income before provision for
income taxes 77,103  82,216  (3,479) 78,737 (1,634) (2.1%)

Provision for income taxes 21,643  22,575  (955) 21,620 23 0.1%
Net income $ 55,460 $ 59,641 $ (2,524) $ 57,117 $ (1,657) (2.9%)

EBITDA(1) $ 151,914 $ 101,422 $ 39,238 $ 140,660 $ 11,254 8.0%

Operating EBITDA(1) $ 155,932 $ 105,775 $ 39,238 $ 145,013 $ 10,919 7.5%
Operating EBITDA Margin(1) 21.9%  17.0%   23.3%

Adjusted Net Income(1) $ 59,251 $ 63,861 $ (2,524) $ 61,337 $ (2,086) (3.4%)

Earnings per share – Basic $ 1.50 $ 1.61 $ 1.54 $ (0.05) (3.0%)

Earnings per share – Diluted $ 1.49 $ 1.59 $ 1.53 $ (0.04) (2.7%)
Adjusted earnings per share -
Basic(1) $ 1.60 $ 1.72 $ 1.66 $ (0.06) (3.5%)
Adjusted earnings per share -
Diluted(1) $ 1.59 $ 1.71 $ 1.64 $ (0.05) (3.2%)

Notes:

1.	 See the section below entitled “Non-IFRS Measures” for further details concerning how the Company calculates EBITDA, Operating EBITDA, Ad-
justed Net Income and Basic and Diluted Adjusted EPS, Pro-forma 2018 and for reconciliation to the most comparable IFRS measure.

2.	 On January 1, 2019, the Company adopted the new accounting standard, IFRS 16, and comparative figures have not been restated.
The impact of adoption of this standard is discussed under the heading “Current and Future Accounting Standards”. As a result, the

[…]

lease liability   43,434   46 44,480
Add: Cash additions due to initial direct cost incurred during the year
Less: Tenant inducements received
Less: Depreciation – right-of-use assets

35
(1,030)

(34,804)

–

(920)

   35
(1,030)

(35,724)

As at December 31, 2019   $   261,248   $   2,529   $   263,777

Sleep Country Canada  |  Annual Report 2019	 39

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of Sleep Country Canada Holdings Inc.

(C$ thousands unless otherwise stated) 2019
Lease Liabilities:
As at January 1, 2019 $ 291,970
Add: Additions during the period with corresponding increase to the ROU Asset  44,480
Less: Repayment of principal lease liabilities  (32,029)
As at December 31 2019 $ 304,421

Adjustment of opening balances as at January 1, 2019

The adjustments to the opening balances below resulted from the initial application of IFRS 16 as at January 1, 2019. The
prior period amounts were not adjusted. The effects on the transition were recognized directly in equity as deficit.

 December 31, 2018   January 1, 2019

(C$ thousands unless otherwise stated)
As previously

reported Adjustments As adjusted
Assets:
Property and equipment $ 65,710 $ (3,311) $ 62,399
ROU asset $ – $ 256,016 $ 256,016

Liabilities and Shareholder’s Equity:
Long-term debt - Current portion $ 686 $ (686) $ –
Lease liabilities - Current Liabilities  –  7,143  7,143
Other liabilities $ 28,988 $ (13,003) $ 15,985
Deferred tax liabilities $ 24,789 $ (6,200) $ 18,589
Lease liabilities  –  284,827  284,827
Long-term debt $ 170,036 $ (2,463) $ 167,573
Deficit $ (49,444) $ (16,913) $ (66,357)

19. Outstanding Share Data
As of the date hereof, 36,642,185 common shares and no Class A common shares of the Company are issued and
outstanding. As of the date hereof, 976,080 options to purchase an equivalent number of common shares, 178,864
performance share units and 34,430 deferred share units are issued and outstanding. For further details concerning the rights,
privileges and restrictions attached to the common shares and the Class A common shares, please refer to the section entitled
“Description of Share Capital” in the AIF.

20. Non-IFRS Measures
The Company prepares its financial statements in accordance with IFRS. In order to provide additional insight into the

[…]

Lease liabilities – Current and long-term
Total

$

As at January 1, 2019 291,970

Add: Additions during the year with a corresponding increase to the right-of-use asset 44,480

Less: Repayment of principal portion of lease liabilities in cash (32,029)

As at December 31, 2019 304,421

Lease in the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income
2019

$

Cost of sales

Depreciation – right-of-use assets 31,976

General and administrative expenses

Depreciation – right-of-use assets 3,748

Interest and other expenses

Interest expense on lease liabilities (paid in cash) (note 11) 11,562

Sleep Country Canada Holdings Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
As at December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

Sleep Country Canada  |  Annual Report 2019	 64

Adjustment of opening balances as at January 1, 2019

The adjustments to the opening balances below resulted from the initial application of IFRS 16 as at January 1, 2019. The
prior period amounts were not adjusted. The effects on the transition were recognized directly in equity as deficit.

As previously
reported

$
Adjustments

$
As adjusted

$

Assets

Property and equipment 65,710 (3,311) 62,399

Right-of-use asset — 256,016 256,016

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

Long-term debt – current portion 686 (686) —

Lease liabilities – current liabilities — 7,143 7,143

Other liabilities 28,988 (13,003) 15,985

Deferred tax liabilities 24,789 (6,200) 18,589

Lease liabilities — 284,827 284,827

Long-term debt 170,036 (2,463) 167,573

Deficit (49,444) (16,913) (66,357)

4. Critical accounting estimates and judgments
The preparation of consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions using
judgments that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income
and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and other judgments are continually evaluated and are based on
management’s experience and other factors, including expectations about future events that are believed to be reasonable
under the circumstances. Actual results may differ from those estimates.

The following discusses the most significant accounting judgments and estimates the Company has made in the preparation of